RESOLUTION R-5257

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND TEMPORARILY INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION BY ONE YOUTH MEMBER.

WHEREAS, in 2017 the City Council approved Ordinance 4568
which established a Human Services Commission to involve residents of
the City of Kirkland in advising the City Council and City Manager on
matters related to the provision of human services; and

6 WHEREAS, Ordinance 4568 established that the Human Services 7 Commission shall consist of eight commissioners, of which one member 8 shall be a youth who, at time of appointment, shall be at least sixteen 9 but not yet eighteen years of age; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to temporarily expand the
composition of the Human Services Commission by one additional youth
member to broaden participation and to further ensure that diverse
perspectives are included in the City's human services activities.

16 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of17 Kirkland as follows:

Section 1.

(a) The City Council temporarily adds one youth member to theHuman Services Commission.

(b) Appointment shall be made for a two-year term or until March 31, 2019, whichever occurs first. After the expiration of the twoyear term or on March 31, 2019, whichever occurs first, the intention of the City Council is to return the youth membership of the Human Services Commission to one member.

(c) All the qualifications and requirements applicable to
membership of the Human Services Commission shall apply to the
additional youth member.

<u>Section 2</u>. The additional youth member of the Human Services
Commission shall be appointed by the City Council.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 20th day of June, 2017.

36 37

33

10

18

19

Signed in authentication thereof this 20th day of June, 2017.

Amy Walen, Mayor

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk